LETTER OF DETERMINATION

TO:

Kevan Hoertdoerfer, Kevan Hoertdoerfer Architects, 538 King St, Charleston, SC 29403

FROM:

Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator

SUBJECT:

Letter of Determination for Setback Requirements – Village at Seabrook Lots A-06 & B-01

DATE:

June 4, 2019

Dear Mr. Hoertdoerfer:
I have received your request for confirmation of the setback requirements for Lot A-06 (Charleston County
Tax Map # 147-00-00-042) and Lot B-01 (Charleston County Tax Map # 147-00-00-059) in the Village at
Seabrook subdivision. It is my understanding that your client, Trey Seabrook, is seeking to design and
construct a new residence on one of the above-referenced lots.
In preparing this Letter of Determination, I have completed a review of the following documents:
•

The Development Standards Ordinance for the Town of Seabrook Island (the “DSO”);

•

The Planned Unit Development for the Village at Seabrook (formerly referred to as the “Lake Entry
Tract”), which was approved by Seabrook Island Town Council on February 22, 2000 (Ordinance
No. 2000-01) and subsequently amended by Seabrook Island Town Council on June 5, 2000
(Ordinance No. 2000-08) (the “PUD”); and

•

The Subdivision Plat for the Village at Seabrook, which was recorded in the Charleston County
Register of Deeds Office in Plat Book EF, Pages 245-246 (the “Plat”).

Based on my review of the above-referenced documents, I have determined that the following setback
requirements will apply to Lot A-06 in the Village at Seabrook subdivision:
Setback Requirements (Lot A-06): Corner Lot with 2 Front Yards & 2 Side Yards
Front Yard Setback
(Primary)

30 feet measured parallel to the cul-de-sac right-of-way.
• Note: Uncovered front steps may encroach up to 10
feet into the required front yard setback.

Front Yard Setback
(Secondary)

20 feet measured parallel to the secondary road right-ofway (Seabrook Island Road).

Side Yard Setback

0 feet from both side property lines; provided, however,
the minimum separation between structures must be at
least 15 feet. For the sake of consistency, a minimum side
yard setback of at least 7.5 feet is recommended.

Rear Yard Setback

Not Applicable (Corner Lot)

In addition, the following setback requirements will apply to Lot B-01 in the Village at Seabrook
subdivision:
Setback Requirements (Lot B-01): Corner Lot with 2 Front Yards & 2 Side Yards

Front Yard Setback

30 feet measured parallel to the road right-of-way from
both Seabrook Island Road & Seabrook Village Drive.
• Note: Uncovered front steps may encroach up to 10
feet into the required front yard setbacks.

Side Yard Setback

0 feet from both side property lines; provided, however,
the minimum separation between structures must be at
least 15 feet. For the sake of consistency, a minimum side
yard setback of at least 7.5 feet is recommended.

Rear Yard Setback

Not Applicable (Corner Lot)

For reference, I have attached the following exhibits to this Letter of Determination:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Exhibit A: Illustration of Setback Requirements for Village at Seabrook Lot A-06. Please note that
the setback lines are approximate and shown for illustration purposes only.
Exhibit B: Illustration of Setback Requirements for Village at Seabrook Lot B-01. Please note that
the setback lines are approximate and shown for illustration purposes only.
Exhibit C: Summary of Key Findings & Basis for Determination
Exhibit D: Development Standards Ordinance §7.60 (Minimum Setbacks)
Exhibit E: Ordinance No. 2000-08 – An ordinance to amend the Planned Unit Development
within Area Six for the Lake Entry Tract (Developed as the Village at Seabrook)
Exhibit F: Recorded Plat for the Village at Seabrook
Exhibit G: Ordinance No. 2001-03 – An ordinance to amend DSO Section 2.10.420 (Setback)

Please note that the information contained within this Letter of Determination is current as of the
above-referenced date. The setback requirements specified within this Letter of Determination are
subject to change as a result of future amendments to the DSO and/or PUD, as well as any appeal(s) of
the Zoning Administrator’s determination.
Right to Appeal
Please be advised that the Zoning Administrator’s determination may be appealed, in whole or in part, by
any party in interest, including the property owner. Pursuant to §19.40 of the DSO and §6-29-800 of the
South Carolina Code of Laws, all appeals must be made to the town’s Board of Zoning Appeals by filing a
written appeal within 30 days of receipt of this Letter of Determination.
A copy of this Letter of Determination will be provided to the Village at Seabrook Regime, as well as the
Seabrook Island Property Owners Association.
An appeal will stay all zoning actions (including zoning permit approvals) and/or legal proceedings until
the matter which is subject to the appeal has been acted upon by the town’s Board of Zoning Appeals.

Contact Information
If you have any questions about the contents of this letter, please feel free to contact me by phone at
(843) 768-5321 or by email at jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org.
Respectfully submitted,

Joseph M. Cronin
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator

Exhibit A
Illustration of Setback Requirements for Village at Seabrook Lot A-06

Illustration of Setback Requirements for Village at Seabrook Lot A-06

Exhibit B
Illustration of Setback Requirements for Village at Seabrook Lot B-01

Illustration of Setback Requirements for Village at Seabrook Lot B-01

Exhibit C
Summary of Key Findings & Basis for Determination

Village at Seabrook
Front Yard Setback Requirements
The minimum front yard setback requirements specified by the PUD, DSO and Plat for the Village at
Seabrook are as follows:
Front Yard Setback Requirements
Standard Lots

30 feet (PUD Exhibit B)

Corner Lots

No differentiation between standard lots and corner lots
in the PUD; therefore, 30 feet (PUD Exhibit B)

Standard Lots

30 feet (DSO §7.60.40.10)

Corner Lots

If one street frontage is a cul-de-sac street:
• 30 feet from the cul-de-sac street
• 20 feet from the intersecting street
All other corner lots: 30 feet from both streets
(DSO §7.60.40.10)

Front Steps

Uncovered front steps may extend into the front setback
but may not be less than twenty 20 feet from the
property's front lot line. (DSO §7.60.40.10)

Standard Lots

30 feet

Corner Lots

If one street frontage is a cul-de-sac street:
• 30 feet from the cul-de-sac street
• 20 feet from the intersecting street
All other corner lots: 30 feet from both streets

PUD

DSO

Plat

Key Findings
•

The front yard setback requirements illustrated on the Plat are inconsistent with the PUD.

•

The front yard setback requirements illustrated on the Plat do not supersede any ordinance which
has been duly adopted by Town Council.

•

On its face, the more restrictive requirement is contained within the PUD, which requires a
minimum front yard setback of 30 feet. The PUD does not contain any other requirement,
allowance or provision for corner lots, including those fronting a cul-de-sac street. The PUD also
does not contain any provision allowing front steps to encroach into a required front yard setback.

•

The DSO defines a lot abutting two intersecting streets as a “corner lot.” A corner lot is deemed
to have two front yards and two side yards. (DSO §7.60.10.10) The PUD does not contain any
provision which would supersede this definition.

•

The DSO currently allows a reduced front yard setback for corner lots wherein one abutting street
is a cul-de-sac. (DSO §7.60.40.10) The DSO also allows uncovered front steps to encroach up to 10

feet into a required front yard setback. (DSO §7.60.40.10) These provisions were added to the
DSO by Ordinance No. 2001-03, which was adopted by Town Council on June 26, 2001. However,
Ordinance No. 2001-03 did not contain any provision which amended or repealed conflicting
ordinances. In addition, the PUD was never amended by Town Council to incorporate the
amendments contained within Ordinance No. 2001-03. Under the strictest interpretation, it
would appear that the provisions of Ordinance 2001-03 would not apply to the Village at
Seabrook; however:
o

•

In preparing this Letter of Determination, the Zoning Administrator completed a
comprehensive review of the 55 homes which have been permitted and constructed to
date within the Village at Seabrook. As part of this review, the Zoning Administrator
found:
▪

Of the 2 homes built on corner lots wherein one abutting street is a cul-de-sac,
both (100.0%) observed a secondary street setback of 20 feet rather than 30 feet;
and

▪

Of the 55 homes completed to date, 39 (70.9%) have uncovered front steps which
encroach into the 30-foot front yard setback.

o

In reviewing the case file for Ordinance No. 2001-03, the Zoning Administrator found that
the text amendment was requested by the original developer of the Village at Seabrook,
and discussion of the proposed amendment was specific to the Village at Seabrook.

o

Therefore, while Ordinance No. 2001-03 may not have been properly applied to the
Village at Seabrook, the Zoning Administrator has found that there is clear evidence that
the requirements of Ordinance No. 2001-03 were intended to apply to the Village at
Seabrook and, subsequently, have been consistently applied in the Village for nearly 20
years.

In general terms, whenever there is, or appears to be, a conflict between any provision of the DSO
with the provisions of any other lawful ordinance, regulation or resolution, the more restrictive
shall apply (DSO §1.70); however:
o

In this case, the failure to apply the provisions of Ordinance No. 2001-03, which were
clearly intended to apply (and have been applied) to the Village at Seabrook, would result
in an unnecessary hardship, as nearly 75% of all existing homes within the Village would
be rendered non-conforming with the front yard setback requirement.

Determination
The Zoning Administrator has determined that the minimum front yard setback requirement shall be
30 feet from the street right-of-way for all lots within the Village at Seabrook provided, however:
•

For corner lots wherein one street frontage is a cul-de-sac street, the minimum setback shall be
30 feet from the cul-de-sac street and 20 feet from the intersecting street; and

•

Uncovered front steps may extend into the front setback but may not be less than twenty 20’
from the property's front lot line.

Village at Seabrook
Side Yard Setback Requirements
The minimum side yard setback requirements specified by the PUD, DSO and Plat for the Village at
Seabrook are as follows:
Side Yard Setback Requirements
Standard Lots

No minimum side yard setback specified;
15-foot separation between structures required
(PUD Exhibit B)

Zero Lot Line Lots

The following lots were listed as “Lots Requiring Zero Lot
Line Setbacks” and contained no minimum side yard
setback: Lots 19 (C-19), 30 (C-26), 47 (B-38), 56 (B-20),
75 (B-23), 76 (B-22), 79 (B-26), 84 (B-01), 87 (A-20), 93
(A-14), 101 (A-06), 106 (A-01) (PUD Exhibit B)

All Lots

No minimum side yard setback specified;
Zero lot line construction may be permitted provided
all other setbacks of the district and criteria for zoning
as a PDD are met. However, the total of both side yard
setbacks shall be at least 15 feet; provided that no two
detached patio homes may be situated closer than 15
feet. (DSO §7.60.40.20)

Standard Lots

7.5 feet

Zero Lot Line Lots

The following lots were listed as “Lots Requiring Zero Lot
Line Setbacks” and contained a 0-foot side yard setback
requirement: Lots A-01, A-06, A-14, B-38, C-19, C-26

PUD

DSO

Plat

The following lots were adjacent to “Lots Requiring Zero
Lots abutting Zero Lot Lot Line Setbacks” and were shown to contain a
Line Lots
minimum side yard setback of 15 feet: Lots A-02, A-05,
A-13, B-37, C-18, C-25 adjacent to the ZLL Lot.
Key Findings
•

The more restrictive requirement is contained within the Plat, which illustrates a minimum side
yard setback of 7.5 feet for standard lots, 0 feet for “Lots Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks” and
15 feet for lots abutting a “Lot Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks;” however:
o

The side yard setback requirements illustrated on the Plat are inconsistent with the
requirements of the PUD and the DSO; and

o

The setback requirements illustrated on the Plat do not supersede any ordinance which
has been duly adopted by Town Council.

•

As allowed by DSO §7.60.40.20, the PUD (specifically Exhibit B to the ordinance adopting the PUD)
does not specify a minimum side yard setback requirement for individual lots.

•

While certain lots are listed in the PUD as “Lots Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks,” the PUD only
requires a 15-foot separation between structures on all lots. For example, if two neighboring lots
observed side yard setbacks of 0/15, 3/12, 5/10, 7.5/7.5, etc., this would be acceptable as all lots
would satisfy the minimum separation requirements outlined in the PUD and the DSO.

•

Therefore, it is the Zoning Administrator’s determination that there is no basis in the PUD or DSO
for applying a 7.5-foot or 15-foot side yard setback, as illustrated on the plat. Based on this
determination, the Zoning Administrator finds that the PUD allows all lots within the Village at
Seabrook to be classified as “Lots Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks” (ie. no specific side yard
setback required) as long as the total of both side yard setbacks is at least 15 feet, and there is a
minimum separation of at least 15 feet between structures. This interpretation is consistent with
the practice of previous Zoning Administrators, as evidenced by the following:
o

In preparing this Letter of Determination, the Zoning Administrator completed a
comprehensive review of the 55 homes which have been constructed to date within the
Village at Seabrook. As part of this review, the Zoning Administrator found:
▪

Of the 55 homes completed, 14 (25.5%) do not comply with one or more of the
side yard setbacks, as illustrated on the Plat; however, all lots (100.0%) meet or
exceed the 15‐foot separation requirement, as required by the PUD and DSO.

•

The Plat reduces the total number of “Lots Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks” from the 12 (PUD)
to 6 (Plat). While the requirements of the PUD would generally supersede those of the Plat, it is
the Zoning Administrator’s interpretation that this is a moot point, as both the PUD and DSO do
not specify a minimum side yard setback requirement, and only require a minimum separation
requirement of 15 feet between structures.

•

Whenever there is, or appears to be, a conflict between any provision of the DSO with the
provisions of any other lawful ordinance, regulation or resolution, the more restrictive shall
apply. (DSO §1.70) In this case, there is no conflict between the requirements outlined in both the
PUD and the DSO. The only conflict is between the Plat and the PUD/DSO. In such instances, the
requirements of the PUD and DSO (which are adopted by ordinance) will supersede the
requirements of the Plat.

Determination
The Zoning Administrator has determined that there is no minimum side yard setback requirement for
lots within the Village at Seabrook; provided, however:
•

In instances where a side yard is required, the total of both side yard setbacks shall be at least
15 feet, and no detached structure may be situated closer than 15 feet to another structure.

•

For the sake of consistency among neighboring lot owners, a minimum side yard setback of 7.5
feet is recommended, thought not required by the PUD or DSO.

Village at Seabrook
Rear Yard Setback Requirements
The minimum rear yard setback requirements specified by the PUD, DSO and Plat for the Village at
Seabrook are as follows:
Rear Yard Setback Requirements
PUD

All Lots

25 feet (PUD Exhibit B)

Standard Lots

25 feet (DSO §7.60.40.30)

Open Space Lots

25 feet; provided, open decks may encroach up to 10
feet into the rear yard setback area (DSO § 7.60.60)

All Lots

25 feet (including corner lots)

DSO

Plat
Key Findings
•

The rear yard setback requirements are generally consistent between the PUD, the DSO and the
Plat, each of which specify a 25-foot rear yard setback. However, the Plat also applies a 25-foot
rear yard setback to corner lots.

•

The DSO defines a lot abutting two intersecting streets as a “corner lot.” A corner lot is deemed
to have two front yards and two side yards. (DSO §7.60.10.10)

•

The PUD does not contain any provision that would supersede (either by strengthening or
relaxing) the requirements of DSO §7.60.10.10 as it relates to corner lots having two front yards
and two side yards.

•

The application of a 25-foot rear yard setback to corner lots, as shown on the Plat, is inconsistent
with the requirements of the PUD and the DSO.

•

Some lots within the Village at Seabrook – including Lots B-22, B-23, B-26 and C-24 – are “pieshaped” lots. While pie-shaped lots have defined front and side property lines, they do not have
a defined rear property line from which to apply a rear yard setback. However, by definition, a
pie-shaped lot is not a corner lot; therefore, a rear yard setback must still be applied. The Plat
indicates that pie-shaped lots shall have one side yard and one rear yard. In the Zoning
Administrator’s determination, there is no basis in the PUD or DSO for classifying one of the side
yards as a rear yard. Therefore, it is the Zoning Administrator’s opinion that the Plat is inconsistent
with the requirements of the PUD and the DSO.

•

The rear yard setback requirements illustrated on the Plat do not supersede any ordinance which
has been duly adopted by Town Council.

•

Whenever there is, or appears to be, a conflict between any provision of the DSO with the
provisions of any other lawful ordinance, regulation or resolution, the more restrictive shall
apply. (DSO §1.70) In this case, there is no conflict between the requirements outlined in both the
PUD and the DSO. The only conflict is between the Plat and the PUD/DSO. In such instances, the

requirements of the PUD and DSO (which are adopted by ordinance) will supersede the
requirements of the Plat.
Determination
The Zoning Administrator has determined that the minimum rear yard setback requirement shall be 25
feet from the rear property line; provided, however:
•

For lots abutting an open space area (lake, lagoon, golf course, etc.), an open deck may encroach
no more than 10 feet into the required rear yard setback.

•

For pie-shaped lots that do not have a defined rear property line from which to apply a rear
yard setback (Lots B-22, B-23, B-26 and C-24), the Zoning Administrator has interpreted that the
rear yard setback shall be measured from the point where the two side property lines intersect
at the rear of the property. This will ensure that the rear setback line is roughly parallel to the
(curvilinear) front setback line, consistent with non-pie-shaped lots.

•

Corner lots are defined by ordinance to have two front yards and two side yards. Therefore, a
rear yard setback shall not be required for any corner lot within the Village at Seabrook. The
requirements for front and side yard setbacks are further outlined elsewhere in this Letter of
Determination.

Village at Seabrook
Lot Conversion Schedule
It should be noted that the lot numbering system used in the Village at Seabrook PUD was not the same
as that used in the recorded Plat for the Village at Seabrook. The total number of lots was reduced from
106 in the PUD to 101 in the recorded Plat. In addition, the total area of some lots increased in size in the
recorded Plat. However, the lot configuration is generally consistent between the two documents. In
addition, two platted lots were later combined by subsequent property owners, bringing the total number
of lots to 99. For the sake of consistency between the two documents, the Zoning Administrator would
apply the following conversion schedule between the lot numbers shown within Exhibit B to the PUD and
those shown on the recorded Plat:

PUD
Lot #
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
12
14
15
16
17
18
19*
20
21
22

Village at Seabrook: Lot Conversion Schedule (PUD to Recorded Plat)
Plat
PUD
Plat
PUD
Plat
PUD
Plat
PUD
Lot #
Lot #
Lot #
Lot #
Lot #
Lot #
Lot #
Lot #
23
C-29
45
B-40
67
B-10
89
C-01 1
24
C-22
46
B-39
68
B-09
90
C-03
25
C-28
47*
B-38**
69
B-08
91
C-04
26
C-23
48
B-37
70
B-07
92
C-05
27
C-27
49
B-36
71
B-06
93*
C-06
28
C-24
50
B-35
72
94
B-25 4
C-07
29
C-25
51
B-34
73
95
C-08
30*
C-26**
52
B-33
74
B-24
96
C-09
31
C-31
53
B-32
75*
B-23
97
5
C-10
32
C-32
54
B-31
76*
98
B-22
C-11
33
C-33
55
B-30
77
99
B-27 5
C-12
34
C-34
56*
78
100
B-20 3
C-13
35
C-35
57
79*
B-26
101*
C-14
36
58
B-19
80
B-05
102
B-48 2
C-15
37
59
B-18
81
B-04
103
C-16
38
B-47
60
B-17
82
104
B-02 /
B-03 6
C-17
39
B-46
61
B-16
83
105
C-18
40
B-45
62
B-15
84*
B-01
106*
C-19**
41
B-44
63
B-14
85
A-22
C-20
42
B-43
64
B-13
86
A-21
C-30
43
B-42
65
B-12
87*
A-20
C-21
44
B-41
66
B-11
88
A-19

*Indicates a lot listed as a “Lot Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks” in the PUD
** Indicates a lot listed as a “Lot Requiring Zero Lot Line Setbacks” in the recorded Plat
1

PUD Lots 1 & 2 were combined as Lot C-01 in the recorded Plat
PUD Lots 36 & 37 were combined as Lot B-48 in the recorded Plat
3 PUD Lots 56 & 57 were combined as Lot B-20 in the recorded Plat
4 PUD Lots 72 & 73 were combined as Lot B-25 in the recorded Plat
5 PUD Lot 77 was split in the recorded Plat, with a portion being attached to Lot B-22 and the remainder to Lot B-27
6 Lot B-02 was subsequently combined with Lot B-03 to form Lot B-02/03 in 2015 (Book S15, Page 0294)
7 Lot A-13 was subsequently combined with Lot A-14 to form a new Lot A-14 in 2013 (Book S13, Page 0264)
2

Plat
Lot #
A-18
A-17
A-16
A-15
A-14** 7
A-12
A-11
A-10
A-09
A-08
A-07
A-06**
A-05
A-04
A-03
A-02
A-01**

Exhibit D
Development Standards Ordinance
§7.60 (Minimum Setbacks)

Sec. 7.60. Minimum Setbacks.
Setback requirements shall apply to all structures on a lot.
§ 7.60.10. Measurements.
§ 7.60.10.10. Corner Lots. Where a lot abuts two intersecting streets (corner lot) both front
setbacks shall be observed. In applying these measurements to a corner lot, the lot shall be
deemed to have two (2) front yards and two (2) side yards.
§ 7.60.10.20. Double Frontage Lots. Where a lot fronts on two non-intersecting streets double
frontage lot front setbacks shall be required along both streets.
§ 7.60.10.30. Lots subject to the OCRM Critical Line. Whenever any portion of any Town
ordinance requires some measurement be taken from, or established based on, the South
Carolina Ocean and Coastal Resource Management critical line, such critical line shall have been
reviewed and certified by the South Carolina Ocean and Coastal Resource Management within
the previous five years.
§ 7.60.10.31. Notwithstanding this requirement, critical areas by their nature are
dynamic and subject to change over time. As such, in the event the Town has reason to
believe a critical area has been changed since its last review by the South Carolina
Ocean and Coastal Resource Management (even if such review has taken place within
the past five years), it may require the property owner to have the critical line reviewed
again and relocated, if such a change has occurred, before making any determinations
which require some measurement be taken from or established based on such critical
line.
§ 7.60.20. Single-Family Front and Rear Setbacks. Except as specified in Article 5 and Sections 7.60.20.40,
7.60.50 and 9.30 herein, the minimum setback requirements on any single-family lot within the Town
shall be:
§ 7.60.20.10. Front: Thirty (30) feet.
§ 7.60.20.20. Side: Fifteen (15) feet, except as provided in § 7.60.20.40 below.
§ 7.60.20.30. Rear: Twenty-five (25) feet.
§ 7.60.20.40. Nonconforming Lots—Side Setback. All single-family residential lots in the Town of
Seabrook Island platted prior to the adoption of the Town's Development Standards Ordinance
in 1987, which are less than seventeen thousand five hundred (17,500) square feet in area shall
have side yard setbacks as follows:
§ 7.60.20.41. Lots less than thirteen thousand five hundred (13,500) square feet in area
must provide side yard setbacks of ten (10) feet in each side yard.

§ 7.60.20.42. Lots greater than thirteen thousand five hundred (13,500) square feet but
less than seventeen thousand five hundred (17,500) square feet in area must provide
side yard setbacks of twelve and one-half (12½) feet in each side yard.
§ 7.60.20.50. Exceptions to Setbacks.
(a) In all zoning districts heating, ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) equipment and
associated HVAC stands may extend up to five (5) feet into the required side or rear
setbacks only when all of the following conditions are met:
1. The HVAC equipment is replacing existing HVAC equipment which was originally
placed below an existing structure, and the HVAC equipment being replaced is now
required to be elevated to meet the requirements of the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) and the Town of Seabrook Island Building and Zoning
Codes;
2. Such HVAC equipment cannot reasonably be accommodated in the Town's
determination within the setback required by otherwise applicable zoning
requirements;
3. All such HVAC equipment and stand are screened from public view and screened
and buffered to minimize noise, and the adequacy and appropriateness of such
screening and buffering has been approved by the Town of Seabrook Island Planning
Commission and/or its designee;
4. All such HVAC equipment is so placed that it will have the least adverse impact on
affected property owners in the area, and the Town of Seabrook Island Planning
Commission or its designee has so determined; and
5. A Zoning Permit is approved by the Town of Seabrook Island Zoning Administrator.
§ 7.60.30. Attached Multi-Family Building Setbacks.
§ 7.60.30.10. Front: Thirty (30) feet; provided however, where a lot zoned multi-family fronts
two intersecting streets wherein one street is a cul-de-sac, the setback requirements from the
intersecting street on the side of the building is hereby reduced to twenty (20) feet, while the
front setback of the building which faces the cul-de-sac shall remain thirty (30) feet.
§ 7.60.30.20. Side: Zero lot line construction may be permitted, but no building shall be closer to
another building than fifteen (15) feet.
§ 7.60.30.30. Rear: Twenty-five (25) feet.
§ 7.60.40. Detached Multi-Family Building and Combination Attached and Detached Construction
Setbacks.
§ 7.60.40.10. Front: Thirty (30) feet; provided however, where a lot zoned multi-family fronts
two intersecting streets wherein one street is a cul-de-sac, the setback requirements from the

intersecting street on the side of the building is hereby reduced to twenty (20) feet, while the
front setback of the building which faces the cul-de-sac shall remain thirty (30) feet.
§ 7.60.40.20. Side: Zero lot line construction may be permitted provided all other setbacks of
the district and criteria for zoning as a PDD are met. However, the total of both side yard
setbacks shall be at least 15 feet; provided that no two detached patio homes may be situated
closer than 15 feet.
§ 7.60.40.30. Rear: Twenty-five (25) feet.
§ 7.60.50. Marsh Setbacks. The minimum setback for a structure, exclusive of open decks, on a lot
abutting the marsh shall be twenty-five (25) feet from the South Carolina Ocean and Coastal Resource
Management critical area or the lot line, whichever is landward. No part of an open deck shall be closer
than fifteen (15) feet from the critical area.
Marsh—Hardship. Deleted.
§ 7.60.60. Open Space Lots—Rear Setback. On lake, lagoon, or golf course lots the minimum rear lot
setback of the residential structure must be twenty-five (25) feet. Open decks may extend into the
setback, but may not be less than fifteen (15) feet from the rear lot line.
§ 7.60.70. Driveway Setbacks.
§ 7.60.70.10. No part of a driveway for a single-family residence shall be closer than three (3)
feet to the side property lines on nonconforming lots and six (6) feet on all other lots.
§ 7.60.70.20. No driveway shall be constructed within fifty (50) feet of an adjacent street rightof-way.
§ 7.60.70.30. Exceptions. A shared driveway for multi-family lots or developments is permitted
to cross property lines for those properties which it will service.
(a) All driveways for multi-family units or developments will be engineered on site plans
and presented to the Zoning Administrator at the time of application. With the approval
of the Planning Commission, shared driveways for multi-family developments may be
permitted.
(b) In such instances, the driveway must be a minimum of sixteen (16) feet wide.
(c) The Zoning Administrator must further certify that the proposed shared driveway does
not in any manner affect proper ingress or egress to the properties sharing such
driveway or other adjoining properties.
(d) Where shared driveways are approved, Regime Covenants must clearly define
ownership and maintenance responsibilities of the owners sharing the driveway.
§ 7.60.80. Encroachments.

§ 7.60.80.10. Cornices and windowsills may not project into any required setback. Decks,
covered decks or porches shall not project into any required setback except as allowed in this
Article. In the case of lots having less than seventeen thousand five hundred (17,500) square
feet of total area, the eave of the roofline may extend up to eighteen (18) inches into the
required setback.
§ 7.60.80.20. Uncovered front steps may extend into a front setback on properties zoned multifamily, but may not be less than twenty (20) feet from the property's front lot line.
§ 7.60.80.30. In the event that a front entry garage is adjacent to the zero-setback property line
of a multi-family dwelling, the driveway may be located to provide access to the garage, with
the approval of the Zoning Administrator, provided such placement does not affect proper
ingress or egress to said property or adjoining properties.
(Ord. No. 1989-01, 4-13-1989; Ord. No. 1993-03, 6-10-1993; Ord. No. 1995-13, 9-14-1995; Ord. No.
1995-06, 6-8-1996; Ord. No.1998-18, 7-28-1998; Ord. No. 2000-09, 7-25-2000; Ord. No. 2001-03, 6-262001; Ord. No. 2001-07, 10-23-2001; Ord. No. 2003-11, 1-27-2004; Ord. No. 2004-04, 8-24-2004; Ord.
No. 2012-03, § II, 11-13-2012; Ord. No. 2018-13, §§ 1, 2, 12-18-2018)

Exhibit E
Ordinance 2000-08
An ordinance to amend the Planned Unit Development within Area Six for the Lake Entry Tract
(Developed as the Village at Seabrook)

Note
The original “Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions for the Village at Seabrook and Provisions for
and By-Laws of the Village at Seabrook Property Owners’ Association, Inc.,” which were incorporated as
“Exhibit C” to Ordinance No. 2000-08, may be viewed in their entirety at:
Charleston County Register of Deeds Office
Book H360, Page 849
- or By requesting a PDF copy from the Town of Seabrook Island
Via Email: jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org
By Phone: (843) 768-5321

Exhibit F
Recorded Plat for the Village at Seabrook

Exhibit G
Ordinance 2001-03
An ordinance to amend DSO Section 2.10.420 (Setback)

